- exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks

associated with the object.

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all of the Group's investment properties (Note 16).

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS  Consolidated Annual Report 2025

41

The Fund's consolidated annual report in .pdf format without European Common Electronic Reporting Format (ESEF) marking. The original document has been submitted to the Tallinn

Stock Exchange in machine-readable .xhtml format and digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports).

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognized in the Group's balance sheet as of 31.12.2025 to the most

important valuation assumptions:

Sector

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate
-50bp

€ thousands

Office 89,530 9,900 -9,860 -1,790 1,840 -3,970 4,550

Logistics 124,310 13,190 -13,190 -2,390 2,450 -3,900 7,240

Retail 137,382 15,367 -15,423 -2,683 2,697 -5,653 6,347

National 7,020 950 -950 -140 140 -270 310

Care homes 22,790 2,610 -2,630 -460 440 -1,060 1,160

TOTAL 381,032 42,017 -42,053 -7,463 7,567 -14,853 19,607

As of 31.12.2024

Sector

Fair
value

Sensitivity to management
Estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount rate
+50bp

Discount rate
-50bp

Exit yield rate
+50bp

Exit yield rate
-50bp

€ thousands

Office 90,560 10,070 -10,110 -1,830 1,850 -4,090 4,660

Logistics 124,297 13,250 -13,230 -2,420 2,520 -5,200 5,930

Retail 136,140 14,897 -14,953 -2,593 2,597 -5,503 6,207

National 7,200 930 -930 -140 140 -270 300

Care homes 15,618 960 -980 -300 270 -410 430

TOTAL 373,815 40,107 -40,203 -7,283 7,377 -15,473 17,527

14 Borrowings

As of 31.12.2025, the Group has the following loan obligations:

Lender
Country
of
lender

Loan
amount as

per
agreement

Loan
balance

as of
31.12.25

Contract
term

Loan
agreement

interest rate
as of

31.12.25

Loan collateral
Collateral
value

Share of
the fund's
net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,800 3,012 30.04.27 3.80% Mortgage - Premia Külmhoone 6,620 1.3%

Luminor Estonia 2,633 1,166 25.12.26 4.34% Mortgage - Võru Rautakesko 2,710 0.5%

SEB Estonia 2,714 1,929 13.06.26 3.85% Mortgage - Lauteri 5 4,990 0.8%

SEB Estonia 9,429 5,773 25.01.27 3.85% Mortgage - Uku Centre 13,630 2.5%

Swedbank Estonia 3,711 3,349 25.10.30 3.68% Mortgage - Rakvere Police and rescue building 7,020 1.4%

Swedbank Estonia 4,153 2,820 30.08.28 3.66% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 105 5,890 1.2%

Swedbank Estonia 8,508 6,730 30.08.26 3.61% Mortgage - Pärnu mnt 102 11,300 2.9%

SEB Estonia 21,500 15,996 31.08.27 4.10% Mortgage - Mustika Centre 39,480 6.8%

Swedbank Estonia 15,622 11,346 31.05.28 3.48%
Mortgage - Tammsaare tee Rautakesko; Kuuli
10

27,730 4.8%

SEB Estonia 10,300 7,780 26.06.27 4.02% Mortgage - Betooni 1a; Betooni 6 18,960 3.3%

Swedbank Lithuania 4,078 2,755 07.12.30 4.58% Mortgage - Menulio 11 7,400 1.2%

SEB Latvia 5,561 4,079 16.04.27 3.82% Mortgage - RAF Centrs 10,313 1.7%

Swedbank Latvia 5,850 3,312 31.07.27 3.88% Mortgage - Terbata office building 8,520 1.4%

SEB Latvia 14,560 10,961 08.08.29 4.00% Mortgage - Jurkalne Technology Park 24,380 4.7%

Swedbank Lithuania 17,116 12,587 13.08.28 4.37% Mortgage - Saules Miestas Shopping centre 39,150 5.4%

SEB Lithuania 5,500 3,518 28.06.26 3.81% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,460 1.5%

SEB Latvia 5,123 3,388 29.06.26 3.87% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,000 1.4%

SEB Estonia 7,950 5,103 29.06.26 3.87% Mortgage - DSV logistics centre 9,770 2.2%

SEB Lithuania 5,620 3,595 27.10.26 3.86% Mortgage - L3 office building 10,500 1.5%

SEB Lithuania 5,200 3,174 05.01.26 4.21% Mortgage - Ulonu office building 8,760 1.4%

SEB Lithuania 5,850 4,207 30.05.28 3.90% Mortgage - Evolution office building 11,400 1.8%

https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports

EfTEN Real Estate Fund AS  Consolidated Annual Report 2025

42

The Fund's consolidated annual report in .pdf format without European Common Electronic Reporting Format (ESEF) marking. The original document has been submitted to the Tallinn

Stock Exchange in machine-readable .xhtml format and digitally signed (Link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/statistics/et/instrument/EE3100127242/reports).

Swedbank Estonia 3,833 3,469 29.06.27 3.30% Mortgage - Laagri Selver 8,150 1.5%

SEB Estonia 1,860 1,077 05.07.27 4.03% Mortgage - Hortes Gardening centre Laagri 3,490 0.5%